

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

FILED KERN COUNTY

JUL 23 2019

MARY B. BEDARD
AUDITOR CONTROLLER-COUNTY CLERK
From: Golden Hills Community Services District DEPUTY

To:

Kern County Clerks Office

1115 Truxtun Avenue Bakersfield, CA 93301

21415 Reeves Street Tehachapi, CA 93561

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

	WASTEWATER TREATMENT S	YSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Project Title		
#2016011006	Ms. Susan Wells	(661) 822-3064
State Clearinghouse Number	Lead Agency Contact Person	Area Code/Telephone/Extension
which is located in the Tehachap immediately west of the City of Teh U.S. Census) encompasses approximean sea level. The Golden Hills (WWTP) is located at Monroe Land	oi Mountains between the San Jonachapi. The community of approximately 12 square miles at an app Sanitation Company (GHSC or Coe-Utility Extension, Old Camp Roat t Diablo Base and Meridian, or M	rn County community of Golden Hills, paquin Valley and the Mojave Desert mately 8,600 residents (as of the 2010 proximate elevation of 3,900 feet above company) Wastewater Treatment Plant ad in a portion of Section 7, T32S, and MDB&M), on approximately 0.5 acres,
of the existing public sewer collectoreduce costs, the District seeks land adjacent to the WWTP site. Addendum has been prepared to	tion system and wastewater treati to install a passive solar electricities. Since this facility was not evaluassess the potential for additional dditional significant adverse imp	ct (District) approved the rehabilitation ment plant (WWTP) in 2016. In order ty generation system on ~0.4 acres of uated in the original certified EIR, an adverse impacts from this addition to eacts were identified and the District ion for this minor project addition.
This is to advise that theG	olden Hills CSD has appro	ved the above described project on
■ Lead Age	ency Responsible Agency	
5-16-19 and has made t	he following determination regard	ing the above described project:
The project [□ will ■ will not]	have a significant effect on the en	vironment.
2. ■ An Environmental Impact R	eport was prepared for this projec	t pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 Mitigation measures [■ were I Mitigation Monitoring and Report 	☐ were not] made a condition of the orting Plan was adopted.	ne approval of the project and a
4. A Statement of Overriding Cor	nsiderations [■ was □ was not] a	dopted for this project.
		of project approval is available to the
Golden Hills Community Service	es District, 21415 Reeves Street,	Tehachapi, CA 93561
Sugar Wills	General Mana	ger 723-19
Signature	Title	Date
nor's Office of Planning & Research		Notice of Environmental Document
IIII V 24 2010		Posted by County Clerk on 1/24

Gover

and for 30 days thereafter, Pursuant to

Section 21152(C), Public Resources Code

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Transmittal Memorandum

Attach one transmittal memorandum to the front of the original CEQA document. Clip copies in back.

1) If notice requires F&W receipt, you must provide a minimum of 3 copies of the document.

2) If notice does not require F&W receipt, you must provide a minimum of 2 copies of the document.

TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

LEAD AGENCY Golden Hills Community Services District
PROJECT TITLE Addendum #1 Golden Hills Wastewater Treatment System Improvement Project
PROJECT APPLICANT Golden Hills Community Services District
PHONE NUMBER (661) 822-3064
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 21415 Reeves Street
CITY Tehachapi STATE CA ZIP CODE 93561
WORK ORDER # 30-Day Posting 35-Day Posting 45-Day Posting Other
CONTACT PERSON_Susan Wells PHONE NUMBER (661) 822-3064
CHECK DOCUMENT BEING FILED:
☐ Notice of Availability
□ Notice of Intent
□ Notice of Preparation
□ Notice of Public Hearing
⊠ Environmental Impact Report (EIR). Addendum #1 \$3271.00
☑ Previously paid F&W (must attach F&W receipt) F&W Receipt Number# 15-09222016-15132846 ☑ DFG No Effect Determination (F&W letter must be attached)
☐ County Administrative Fee
☐ Mitigated Negative Declaration or Negative Declaration\$2354.75
☐ Previously paid F&W (must attach F&W receipt) F&W Receipt Number#☐ DFG No Effect Determination (F&W letter must be attached)
☐ County Administrative Fee\$50.00
□ Notice of Exemption
TOTAL \$ 50.00
*Additional copies to be returned to: *Method of return:
PAYMENT METHOD: ALL APPLICABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE TIME OF FILING
☐ Cash/Money Order ☐ JV - Trans Code Dept Fund Expense Key ☐ Check ☐ Credit Card

CALIFORNIA FISH & WILDLIFE

State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 2019 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/02/19) Previously DFG 753.5a

		RECEIPT NU	IMBER:		
		15 — 072	32019 —	15140815	
		STATE CLEA	RINGHOUSE	NUMBER (if applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY	<i>'</i> .				
LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL	L	DATE		
GOLDEN HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT			7/23/2019		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUME	NT NUMBER	
Kern			14356		
PROJECT TITLE					
ADDENDUM #1 GOLDEN HILLS WASTEWATER TREATM	MENT SYSTEM IMPROVEM	ENT PROJE	CT		
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EN	IAIL		PHONE NUMBER	
GOLDEN HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT			(661)8	22-3064	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
21415 REEVES STREET	TEHACHAPI	CA	93561		
PROJECT APPLICANT (check appropriate box)		- \			
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State	e Agency	Private Entity	
 ☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) ☐ Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP) ☐ Exempt from fee ☐ Notice of Exemption (attach) ☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) ☑ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt or 	\$	3,271.00	5	0.00	
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resou	rces Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$		
			\$	50.00	
Other			\$		
PAYMENT METHOD:				50.00	
☐ Cash 区 Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL R	ECEIVED	\$	50.00	
SIGNATURE AG	SENCY OF FILING PRINTED NA	AME AND TIT	LE		
x when so	FRANCO, KERN COUNTY	CLERK, FS	Т		

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JULY 24 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT

COPY - CDFWASB

COPY - LEAD AGENCY

COPY - COUNTY CLERK

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 20151215)

FILED KERN COUNTY

CEQA Transmittal Memorandum

SEP 2 2 2016

Transmittal Memorandum

MADY B. BEDA RD

AUDITOR CONTROLLER COUNTY CLERK

This form must be completed and attached to each CEQA document filed with the County Clerk.

Type or unit clearly DEPUTY

1) If notice requires F&G receipt, you must provide at least 3 copies of the document.

116

2) If notice	does not require F&G receipt	, you must provide	at least 2 copies of t		
LEAD AGENCY:	GOLDEN HILLS COMMUN	ITY SERVICES D	ISTRICT	Sept	ember 22, 20
PROJECT TITLE:	Golden Hills Wastewater Trea	atment System Imp	rovement Project		
PROJECT APPLICA	ANT: Golden Hills Commun	ity Services Distric	t		
PHONE NUMBER:	(661) 822-3064				
PROJECT APPLICA	ANT ADDRESS: 21415 Ree	ves Street			
CITY: Tehachapi	STAT	E: California	ZII	P CODE: 93561	
WORK ORDER: #P	P15010 🔁 30-	Day Posting	☐ 45-Day Posting	☐ 90-Day Po	osting
CONTACT PERSON	N: Mr. William Fisher, Gene	ral Manager			
CHECK DOCUMEN	NT BEING FILED:				
□ Notice of Prepare	tion				No Fee
	sility				No Fee
	Hearing				No Fee
					No Fee
■ Environmental Im	npact Report (EIR) y paid (must attach receipt)	Receipt Number#			\$3070.00
☐ DFG No	Effect Determination (F&G)	letter must be atta	ched)		No Fee
County A	dministrative Fee				\$50.00
☐ Mitigated Negativ	e Declaration or Negative De	eclaration	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	***************	\$2210.00
☐ Previousl	y paid (must attach receipt)	Receipt Number#	ahad\		No Fee
	Effect Determination (F&G I dministrative Fee				\$50.00
□ county A	diffiliative i co	*******************************			φοσισσ
☐ Notice of Exempti	on				No Fee
	dministrative Fee				\$50.00
				TOTA	AL \$-0-
PAVMENT METHOL	D: ALL APPLICABLE FEE	S MUST BE PAID	AT THE TIME OF	FILING	
TATMENT METHO	S. TEB THE EXCHANGE FEE	, MOOT DETTIE	0.		
☐ Cash/Money Order	r	☐ Credit		V (must complete	
			Dep	t #2750 d #24010	_
			Func	d #24010 ense Key	-
			Exp	inse Rey	-
Send copy to:	County Clerk	Planning	File	Accounting	

CEQA # 5944

FILED KERN COUNTY

SEP 22 2016

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT OF 1970)

MARY B. BEDARD
AUDITOR CONTROLLER-COUNTY CLERK
BY DEPUTY

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

- The Golden Hills Community Services District Board has approved the following described project in the County of Kern, State of California:
- Applicant, or sponsoring agency or department: Golden Hills Community Services District;
- Name of Project: Golden Hills Wastewater Treatment System Improvement Project;
- c. Street Address/Cross-Street of Project: The project is located in the unincorporated Kern County Community of Golden Hills, which is located to the northwest of the City of Tehahcapi, California.

Map of Project (if no street address): Attached

d. Description of Project: The Project consists of the rehabilitation of the existing old sewage system collection components used by the privately managed Golden Hills Sanitation Company (GHSC) to provide service to existing connections and areas mandated to have sewer service by the original design. Specifically, the project selected will rehabilitate and continue the operation of the Golden Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant, with an opportunity to provide treatment for up to 0.10 million gallons per day of future sewage effluent loads according to the plant's rated capacity. The project selected includes upgrades to related infrastructure and the replacing of components that are not functioning properly, which includes 6-inch and 8-inch collection pipes, 6-inch, 8-inch, and 12-inch gravity main pipes, manholes, and removal of the existing lift station on Woodford Tehachapi Road.



Adoption date September 20, 2016, Item No. 4 6:00 p.m.

- The Golden Hills Community Services District Board has determined that the project in its approved form will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 4. An Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and a Mitigation Measure Monitoring Program were prepared pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 (CEQA) and the State CEQA Guidelines and was received and considered by the Board and adopted as required by Section 15090 of the State CEQA Guidelines.
- Mitigation measures and a Mitigation Measure Monitoring Program were made as conditions of approval of the project. Findings were made pursuant to section 15091 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Notice of Environmental Document Posted by County Clerk on 9122/16 and for 30 days thereafter, Pursuant to Section 21152(C), Public Resources Code



 A copy of the EIR may be examined by any interested person during regular business hours at the following location: Golden Hills Community Services District, 21415 Reeves Street, Tehachapi, California 93561, telephone no. 822-3064.

Dated this 20th day of September, 2016.

This Notice of Determination is filed on September 22, 2016

Golden Hills Community Services District

Telephone No. 395-1000

By:

Dennis Mullins



DFW 753.5a (Rev. 12/15/15) Previously DFG 753.5a

		RECEIPT	NUMBER:		
		15 — 0	9222016 —	15132846	
		STATE CL	EARINGHOUS	E NUMBER (if applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARL	Y.				
LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL	1	DATE		
GOLDEN HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT			9/22/20	016	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	- I		DOCUM	ENT NUMBER	
Kern			5944		
PROJECT TITLE					
GOLDEN HILLS WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM	IMPROVEMENT PROJECT				
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EM	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL		PHONE NUMBER	
GOLDEN HILLS COMMUNITY SERVIVCES DISTRICT			(661)	822-3064	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP COD	DE	
21415 REEVES STREET	TEHACHAPI	CA	93561		
PROJECT APPLICANT (check appropriate box)					
Local Public Agency School District	X Other Special District	Sta	ate Agency	Private Entity	
 Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) □ Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP) □ Exempt from fee □ Notice of Exemption (attach) □ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) 	\$	2,210.25 1,043.75	\$	0.00	
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt c	opy)				
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resou	rces Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$		
▼ County documentary handling fee			\$	50.00	
Other			\$		
PAYMENT METHOD: ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other	TOTAL RE	CEIVED	\$	3,120.00	
SIGNATURE AG	SENCY OF FILING PRINTED NA	ME AND TI	TLE		
X MONOYPANY KE	RN COUNTY CLERK, J. BO.	JORQUEZ	, OST		
11. 11. 11					

Kern County Clerks Office 1115 Truxtun Ave Bakersfield CA 93301 661-868-3588

CEQA County Clerk Fee

#5944

1 @ \$50.000 **\$50.00**

....

NOD w/ EIR #5944

1 @

\$3,070.000 **\$3,070.00**

Total

\$3,120.00

JV #569147

\$3,120.00

Change

\$0.00

ORDER NO: 157369

WALK-IN

9/22/2016 3:29:15 PM

BAKERSFIELD

JASMIN BOJORQUEZ

Kern County Clerks Office 1115 Truxtun Ave Bakersfield CA 93301 661-868-3588

CEQA County Clerk

Fee #14356

1 @ \$50.000

\$50.00

Total

\$50.00

MasterCard

\$50.00

Change

\$0.00

ORDER NO: 340234 WALK-IN 7/23/2019 11:34:33 AM BAKERSFIELD NAYELI FRANCO